
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

Tuesday, 04 September 2018 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 12 September 2018 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Darling (S) 

 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Sykes 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

John Searson, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   The Future of the RICC (Pages 4 - 39) 
 The Assistant Director of Business Services to present the draft 

market brief for the Riviera International Conference Centre. 
 
The Elected Mayor to answer the Board’s questions. 
 
The Board to consider making any comments, conclusions and/or 
recommendations to the Council. 
 

   



 

5.   Ofsted Re-inspection (Pages 40 - 42) 
 The Joint Director of Children Services for Plymouth and Torbay to 

present her briefing on the re-inspection of Children Services by 
Ofsted. 
 
The Elected Mayor and Executive Lead for Children and Housing to 
answer the Board’s questions. 
 

6.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2022 (Pages 43 - 64) 
 The Director of Public Health to present the draft Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy (Policy Framework document). 
 
The Elected Mayor and Executive Lead for Health and Wellbeing to 
answer the Board’s questions. 
 
The Board to make any comments and/or recommendations as part 
of the consultation process. 
 

7.   Budget 2018/2019 - Quarter 1 Monitoring Report (Pages 65 - 92) 
 The Director of Corporate Services to present the Quarter 1 Budget 

monitoring report. 
 
The Elected Mayor and the Executive Leads to answer the Board’s 
questions. 
 
The Board to consider making any comments, conclusions and/or 
recommendations to the Mayor and/or the Council. 
 

8.   Heart of the South West LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee  
 In accordance with the Council decision made on 19 July 2018 

regarding the formation of the above Committee, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board be requested to nominate two Members to represent 
the Council on the Heart of the South West LEP Joint Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

10.   Transformation Project - Future of ICT Services (To Follow) 
 The Assistant Director of Customer Services to present his report 

on the future of ICT services. 
 
The Elected Mayor and Executive Lead for Customer Services to 
answer the Board’s questions. 
 
The Board to consider making any comments, conclusions and/or 
recommendations to the Council. 
 



  

 

 
 
Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Date:  12th September 2018 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Report Title:  The future of the RICC 
 
Is the decision a key decision? Yes  
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  Immediately  
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Elected Mayor Oliver, Elected Mayor and Executive 
Lead for Assets, Finance, Governance and Corporate Services, Economic Regeneration 
and Transformation 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat, Executive Head of Assets and 
Business Services 01803 208433 Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 

 
1.1. On the 1st February 2018 Council agreed to the production of a Design 

Brief/Masterplan for the current Riviera International Conference Centre (RICC) 
site and the surrounding area to enable the establishment of a clear strategy for 
the site post April 2020.  

 
1.2. Since the decision taken in February 2018 a workshop engagement exercise has 

been undertaken, attended by Councillors and key stakeholders where it was 
recognised that a ‘Market Brief’ needed to be drafted to engage with potential 
developers/operators. There has also been a significant level of dialogue and 
negotiation with the current operators of the RICC regarding the extension of their 
lease.  

 
1.3. The Market Brief will be used to identify a Strategic Development Partner to bring 

forward development options and solutions for the RICC site so as to determine 
the ultimate strategy for the site post April 2020. 

 
1.4. As such it is proposed that a procurement process is now undertaken to identify a 

preferred bidder to become the Councils Strategic Development Partner, as soon 
as possible, with the decision to award preferred bidder status, being presented to 
Council for approval in May 2019. 

  

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk


2. Reason for Proposal 

2.1. To approve the ‘Market Brief’ allowing the Council to undertake a procurement 
process to identify a Strategic Delivery Partner to establish development 
opportunities and solutions for the RICC site as soon as possible. 
 

2.2. A decision in May 2019 should avoid the need for the Council to extend further the 
recently agreed lease arrangements.  

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 

3.1. That Council approve the ‘Riviera International Conference Centre Market Brief’, 
as shown in Appendix 2 & 3, and note that on this basis the Council will 
commence a procurement exercise to identify a Strategic Delivery Partner to 
establish development opportunities and solutions for the RICC.   
 

3.2. That following the procurement exercise the decision to award the ‘preferred 
bidder’ to become the Council’s Strategic Delivery Partner is presented to Council 
for approval in May 2019.  

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Supporting Information 
Appendix 2: Riviera International Conference Centre Market Brief 
Appendix 3: Riviera International Conference Centre Market Brief - Appendix 1 
 
 
Background Documents  
 
N/A 
 
Report Clearance 
 

Report clearance: This report has been reviewed 
and approved by: 

Date: 

Chief Executive Steve Parrock  

Monitoring Officer Anne-Marie Bond 03.09.18 

Chief Finance Officer Martin Phillips  

Relevant Director/Assistant 
Director 

Kevin Mowat 03.09.18 

 
 
 
  

Page 5



Appendix 1: Supporting Information 

 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 
1. 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
On the 1st February 2018 Council agreed to the production of a Master Plan/ 
Design Brief for the current Riviera International Conference Centre (RICC) 
site and the surrounding area to enable the establishment of a clear strategy 
for the site post April 2020.  
 
Following the Council decision a workshop was held attended by Councillors 
and key stakeholders to engage in discussions on the future of the RICC.  
 
It was recognised and agreed at the workshop that the most appropriate way 
forward for the project was to progress with a ‘Market Brief’, rather than a 
Design Brief/Masterplan.   
 
Subsequently a Market Brief has been drafted, based on the feedback 
provided at the workshop, which sets out the key objectives of the Council to 
any future developer/operator of the site as well as identifying any 
constraints.  
 
It is proposed that the Market Brief will be used to identify a Strategic 
Development Partner to bring forward development options, and solutions for 
the RICC site. 
 
If the proposal to approve the Market Brief is accepted, a procurement 
process will need to be undertaken by the Council to identify the Strategic 
Development Partner - following this officers will present a report to Council in 
May 2019 where they will seek approval to award ‘preferred bidder’ status to 
the selected partner.   
 
It is also important for the Council to provide the RICC Board with certainty as 
to the Council’s intentions for the RICC beyond April 2020 when the existing 
lease extension is due to expire. The RICC Board will require this clarity in 
May 2019 so that they can identify the impact on service delivery over the 
remainder of their lease term.   

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation? 
 
The current position is that the draf
[...]
ment is 

built or operated are needed at a later stage.  

 

The Council is seeking to identify a strategic development partner to bring forward new development on 

the Council’s land, the selection of which will begin with interested parties completing a selection 

questionnaire (Further details are available within the Procurement guidance). The Council is not 

seeking detailed designs or financial proposals at this stage.  

  

The Council will use the SQ process to shortlist the parties to go forward to the ITT stage, which will be 

run using a negotiated procedure to develop options to meet the Council’s requirements.  The key 

stages and indicative timetable are set out below.  Following the selection of the preferred developer the 

Council intend to move forward with the successful party and negotiate a development agreement for the 

disposal of a head lease on the site, the period for which will be subject to further negotiations on the 

terms of the financial proposal and management arrangements for the site to deliver an acceptable 

scheme that meets the Council’s requirements.  

  

The Council are not currently considering financially underwriting the developers’ risk or adopting any 

development risk beyond the ground rent provisions. This position could change depending on the offer 

proposed.   

 

The development agreement would normally make provision for the payment of the Council’s 

professional and legal fees.  

 

 

  

Page 28



 

Torbay Council | Market Brief  17 

 

Procurement Timelines  

 

The timetable for the process is shown below is indicative and may be subject to change at the Council’s 

discretion dependent on the solutions proposed: 

Indicative Timetable 

Procurement Stage Dates 

Prepare Draft Market Brief July 2018 

Draft Market Brief to Review – MEG, O&S Council August – September 2018 

Council Decision September 2018 

Award Consultant to support Developer 
Procurement Exercise 

September 2018 

Sen
[...]
o support 

developments within Torbay can be found here:  http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/3056/planning-list.pdf 

Page 39

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/3056/planning-list.pdf


 
 
Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Board Date:  12 September 2018 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Ofsted Re-inspection 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  N/A 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Councillor Stocks, Executive Lead for Children 
and Housing, 07787766544, cindy.stocks@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Alison Botham, Joint Director of Children 
Services for Plymouth and Torbay, alison.botham@torbay.gov.uk 

 
Re-inspection  
 
The inspection was undertaken between 11 June and 5 July 2018 by a team of six 
inspectors. The inspectors focussed on reviewing direct work with children in need 
of help and protection; children looked after; adoption performance, and the 
experiences and progress of care leavers. They interviewed staff from Torbay 
Council and a number of partner agencies, including Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust, Devon and Cornwall Police, Devon and Cornwall Probation 
Service, and the voluntary and community sector. Inspectors also interviewed 
elected members from Torbay Council as well as children, young people, carers 
and family members. 
 
Inspectors concluded that overall, Torbay’s children’s services remains inadequate.  
 

1   Children who need help and protection Inadequate 

2   Children looked after and achieving permanence Requires 
improvement 

  2.1 Adoption performance Good 

  2.2 Experiences and progress of care leavers Requires 
improvement 

3   Leadership, management and governance Inadequate 

 
In the 2016 Single Inspection report the findings had been that children’s services 
were inadequate. 

  
1   Children who need help and protection Inadequate 

2   Children looked after and achieving permanence Requires 
improvement 

  2.1 Adoption performance Requires 
Improvement 

  2.2 Experiences and progress of care leavers Requires 
improvement 

3   Leadership, management and governance Inadequate 

Page 40

Agenda Item 5



 
As a result of the 2016 judgement Torbay Council has been under the direction of 
the Secretary of State and a commissioner from Hampshire County Council 
appointed by the Department for Education. The focus of the commissioner was to 
advise on the fundamental structures and leadership that needs to be in place to 
enable Torbay to make and sustain improvement. As a result of the commissioner’s 
review and recommendations, Torbay and Plymouth Councils entered into a 
contractual arrangement with a joint Director of Children’s Services. The 
arrangement was established in April this year and the joint Director of Children’s 
Services, Alison Botham, took responsibility for Torbay on Friday 6 July 2018. 
 
Re-inspection 2018 Key Findings  
 
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/local-authorities/torbay 
 
Overall the pace of change means that not enough improvement has been made 
since 2015, and there are some areas showing serious weakness. These include: 
 

 There has been significant delay and drift for some children, particularly those 
in need of protection 

 Timeliness remains a weakness in relation to assessment work and visits to 
children 

 Management oversight and supervision remain weak 

 16/17 year old young people who are homeless or at risk of homelessness 
have not always been responded to appropriately 

 Frequent changes of social worker combined with the complexity of work 
impacts negatively on the quality of practice particularly for children in need of 
help and protection 

 Until recently there have been delays in effective decision making where legal 
action is required 

 Arrangements in the fostering service mean that reviews of carers are not up 
to date for 50% of carers, however the inspectors found no evidence that this 
had impacted on the care of children placed. 

 
Significant improvem
[...]
trategies, as they relate to 
Torbay, into one strategy.  

 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitments 
 
2.1 It was agreed by the Mayor (18th July 2018) that the draft Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy be published for public consultation.  As part of Torbay 
Council’s Policy Framework, the draft Strategy will be subject to consultation 
for at least six weeks.  It is proposed that the Strategy will be presented to 
Council for final approval by the end of 2018. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6

tel:07968979685


2.2 Public consultation on the Strategy will run from 28th August 2018 to 12th 
October 2018 with feedback being sought via a short questionnaire. Further 
details are available on the Council’s website 
[https://www.torbay.gov.uk/surveys/JHWBS/JHWBS2.htm]. In addition to 
public consultation, requests for feedback are being made to a number of key 
local Boards. As part of this, the Overview and Scrutiny Board are invited to 
provide feedback on the strategy. 

 

2.3 There are no financial commitments in this high level strategy. 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Board considers the draft consultation Joint 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy and makes recommendations to the Mayor as 
part of the consultation process.   

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Draft JHWBS 2018-2022 
 
Background Documents 
 
None 

Page 44

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/surveys/JHWBS/JHWBS2.htm


Insert photo 18cm high x 21 wide 
 2018-2022 

 

Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy – Draft for 
consultation 

Creating a healthy Torbay where individuals 
and communities can thrive 
 

 

 
Page 45

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



 

2 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Draft for consultation 

 

Contents 

Foreword .................................................................................................................................................. 3 

Context .....................................................
[...]
2 miles of coastline located around the east facing natural harbour of Tor Bay. 

With a population of over 133,000, Torbay is the second largest urban area within the Heart of the South 

West.  It is a retirement destination for many fit, active, skilled and affluent older people which is reflected 

in the population structure. 

Like many coastal areas, Torbay has its challenges.  There are high levels of poverty and deprivation, 

with not enough opportunities for our young people.  Productivity levels in Torbay remain amongst some 

of the lowest in the country, mainly due to the high levels of low paid employment in the tourism and 

health/social care industries, along with a relatively small workforce compared to the population.  Our 

ageing population means that an ever higher proportion of diminishing public resource is spent on care. 

Torbay’s Economic Strategy will build on our strengths including a strong entrepreneurial culture, our 

growing reputation in photonics and electronics cluster and our established fishing, tourism and 

hospitality sectors to deliver economic growth, tackle inequality and create change in the area that 

benefits everyone who lives here.  Torbay also has a national reputation for the ground breaking work 

that has led to both integrated health and social care and more recently to the integration of the acute 

and community NHS trusts.  Public sector organisations have close working relationships with the 

Torbay’s extensive community and voluntary sector. 

Torbay’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) provides a suite of documents, web tools and 

presentations which help to analyse the health needs of populations to inform and guide commissioning 

of health, wellbeing and social care services within Torbay.  The JSNA enables local leaders to work 

together to understand and agree the needs of the local population.   

  

Page 48



 

Torbay ouncil Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Draft for consultation 5
[...]
oversight of key outcomes.  The Board will trust that 

other organisations or partnerships are delivering the system priorities. 

 Issues to Sponsor – these are areas that the Board will actively promote but leaves other 

organisations and partnerships to deliver, seeking only assurance of outputs and outcomes from 

this work.  The Board will encourage integration and partnership working to deliver the system 

priorities.  There will normally be no more than four issues to sponsor each year. 

 Areas of Focus – these are areas where the Board will have more direct involvement and 

debate to assure itself the detail of the delivery.  The Board will be seeking a commitment to 

action from its partner members.  There will normally be two areas of focus each year. 

Each year, a review will be undertaken by the Health and Wellbeing Board to agree which areas require 

particular focus.  The measures on the following page will be used to track progress against the priority 

areas. 

  

Page 63



 

20 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Draft for consultation 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Measure
Time 

period
Type Torbay 

Similar 

areas

Devon 

wide – STP 
National Trend

RAG 

rating 

Early years good development 2016/17 % 71.7% 70.9% 69.8% 70.7%

Child poverty 2015 % 20.2% 18.1% 14.6% 16.8%

Attainment gap in schools 2017 % 23%

Smoking in pregnancy rate 2016/17 % 15.2% 13.5% 12.5% 10.7%

Adult smoking rate 2016 % 16.7% 16.0%* 14.1% 15.5%

Physically active adults 2016/17 % 67.1% 65.5%* 69.5%* 66.0%

Alcohol attributable admissions 2016/17 Per 100,000 2444 2504* 2188* 2185

Children overweight or obese in year 6 2016/17 % 34.0% 34.8% 30.3% 34.2%

Self-harm admissions 2016/17 Per 100,000 362.8 249.2* 285.2* 185.3

Mortality rate from preventable conditions 2014-16 Per 100,000 187.4 202.5* 163.7 182.8

Low happiness score 2016/17 % 10.0% 9.6%* 8.9%* 8.5%

Suicide rate 2014-16 Per 100,000 14.1 11.6* 11.5 9.9

Social connectedness

Fuel poverty 2015 % 10.8% 11.0% 12.0% 11.0%

Numbers of category 1 hazards

Life expectancy gap in males 2014-16 Years 8.6 10.0* 7.5* N/A

Life expectancy gap in females 2014-16 Years 4.3 7.6* 4.9* N/A

Feel supported to manage own condition 2016/17 % 65.6% 66.1%* 66.9%* 64.0%

Homelessness rates 2016/17
Per 1000 

households
2.72

to be 

completed

to be 

completed
2.54

Domestic abuse crimes and incidents 2017/18 Number 3533

Successful drug treatment rates 2016 % 8.40% 6.34% 6.54% 6.70%

Proportion of people who use services who reported 

they had as much social contact as they would like 
2016/17 % 52.70% 48.11% 46.92% 45.40%

Proportion of carers who reported they had as much 

social contact as they would like 
2016/17 % 34.40% 36.58%

to be 

completed
35.50% No trend

Page 64



 

 

Meeting:              Overview and Scrutiny Board   Date:  12th September 2018 

                             Council                       20th September 2018 

Wards Affected:  All Wards  

Report Title:         Budget Monitoring 2018/19 – Quarter One 

Is the decision a key decision?  No  

When does the decision need to be implemented? n/a 

Executive Lead Contact Details:   Mayor Oliver, mayor@torbay.gov.uk  

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Martin Phillips, Head of Finance, 

Martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk, 01803 207285 

 

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1.1. This report provides a high level budget summary of the Council’s revenue and 

capital income and expenditure for the financial year 2018/19.  

   

1.2 As at the end of quarter one 2018/19 the Council’s Revenue budget is predicting an 
over spend of £2.9m for the financial year, primarily as a result of demand pressures 
resulting in expenditure pressures in children’s social care.  This level of overspend is 
a real cause for concern and in the absence of any compensating savings in other 
services the Council has to identify options to fund the over spend.   
 

1.3 Consequently the Council’s Senior Leadership Team have already put in place 
arrangements for a moratorium on all spend that is not urgent or required to meet 
statutory duties.  The Chief Finance Officer has arranged additional processes to 
monitor and challenge orders and contracts placed by the Council. The Chief Finance 
Officer has also allocated the entirety of the uncommitted balance on the CSR 
Reserve in order to contribute to meeting the in-year overspend. 

 
1.3 The Capital Plan budget totals £216 m for the 4 year programme, with £86 m 

currently scheduled to be spent in 2018/19, including £45m on Investment Fund 
acquisitions, £2.6m on the Western Corridor and £12m on various Regeneration 
projects.  The Capital Plan requires £1.0 million from (new) capital receipts and capital 
contributions over the life of the Plan. 
 

1.4 Appendix three is an expanded narrative of the capital schemes expected to incur 
expenditure in 2018/19 with a specific update for each project. This aims to provide 
members with greater oversight of the progress on capital projects rather than a focus 
exclusively on financial issues. 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mayor@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk


 
2. Recommendation (s) / Proposed Decision 

 

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Board: That the Board considers the current position and make 

any comments and/or recommendations to the Council. 

 

3. Reason for Recommendation/ Proposed Decision 

 

3.1 Council: Monitoring Report for review and information. 

4. 2018/19 Revenue Budget Summary Position 

 

4.1  As at Quarter 1 the Council’s revenue budget is predicting an over spend for 2018/19 

of £2.9m, primarily as a result of issues in Children’s Services, offset in part by under 

spends in other services. The budgets are presented in line with the Council 

management structure that was applicable from November 2017, however since some 

appointments were not made a revised management structure will take effect from the 

1st August 2018. A bar chart summa
[...]
as 
allocated it to contribute to meeting the in-year overspend. 

 
5.2 The Chief Finance Officer has discussed the position with the Elected Mayor and his 

Executive Leads and the Senior Leadership Team and as a result a moratorium on all 
spend that is not urgent or required to meet statutory duties has been initiated with a 
target saving in excess of £1m to be achieved in the year.   

 
5.3 The Chief Finance Officer has arranged additional processes and control around the 

monitoring and authorisation of orders, reviews of new procurement activity and 
reviews of any new suppliers requested by services. 

 
5.4 The Chief Finance Officer with the support of the Senior Leadership Team is also: 
 

a) Reviewing earmarked reserves to both; apply reserves to spend in 18/19 where 
possible and transfer any “surplus” earmarked reserves to the CSR reserve.  

b) Reviewing the Capital Plan to “return” any revenue funding allocated to as yet 
unspent capital projects. 

c) Reviewing corporate expenditure to consider whether any expenditure can be 
transferred to future years. 

d) Reviewing the Capital Plan to consider the “pausing” of capital projects, including 
schemes using prudential borrowing that are funded from the Council’s revenue 
budget. 

 
5.5 All the above are short term or “one off” measures to support the current position. The   

implications of the 2018/19 forecast on both the 2019/20 budget and reserve levels 
will be included in the Elected Mayor’s budget proposals to be issued in early 
November 2018. 
 

5.6      The impact of the actions taken/proposals will be included in future monitoring reports. 
 

5.7 A number of the current projected overspends, (children, planning, legal services, 

human resources) are linked to challenges in staff recruitment resulting in agency staff 

being employed at a higher cost. In all these services the managers are trying to 

recruit permanent staff as soon as possible. 

 Risks & Sensitivity 

5.8 The predi
[...]
s

Empty Homes Scheme Funds likely to be utilised for affordable housing schemes as identified by Housing Company

Private Sector Renewal Residual funds from former Improvement Grants budget

Corporate Support

PB
Corporate IT Developments

Continuing improvements of the ICT infrastructure (ie end of life core infrastructure equipment replacements) and replacement of out of date 

PC’s

PB Council Fleet Vehicles Balance of funding available for acquisition of Council's fleet vehicles as required

Appendix 1 and 3 Capital Plan expenditure and fund summary - Quarter 1 2018-19 04/09/18

P
age 86



CAPITAL PLAN - QUARTER 1 2018/19 - PROJECT UPDATE Appendix 3

Capital Plan Projects Project status report

PB  = Approved Prudential Borrowing schemes 18/19 budget so comment required

PB Essential Capital repair works Budget provided to cover emergency / urgent repairs to Council properties

Enhancement of Development sites Relatively moderate expenditure to enhance value of potential sites.

Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Government has introduced flexilility to allow use on transformative projects which produce ongoing savings

Office Rationalisation Project - Electric House refurbishment Works to update office accommodation are largely complete. Some residual costs to pay.

Payroll Project Project largely completed . Remaining consultancy and implementation costs expected this year.

General Capital Contingency Contingency for unforeseen emergencies or funding shortfalls

Appendix 1 and 3 Capital Plan expenditure and fund summary - Quarter 1 2018-19 04/09/18

P
age 87



Document is Restricted

Page 88

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 The Future of the RICC
	Council Report Appendix 2. RICC Market Brief
	Council Report Appendix 3. RICC Market Brief - Appdx 1 Further Design detail

	5 Ofsted Re-inspection
	6 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2022
	Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Draft v7

	7 Budget 2018/2019 - Quarter 1 Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 and 3 Capital Plan expenditure and fund summary - Quarter 1 2018-19
	Appendix 2 Exempt report - Debtor Write Offs over £5,000 -Quarter 1 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

12 September 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Darling (S), Long, Morey and Sykes 
 
(Also in attendance: The Elected Mayor and Councillors Brooks, Haddock, Hill, O'Dwyer, 

Robson, Stockman, Stocks, Stubley, Thomas (D) and Tyerman) 
 

 
18. The Future of the RICC  

 
The Board considered a report setting out a Market Brief for the Riviera 
International Conference Centre site and the surrounding area.  This was in line 
with the previous decision of the Council in order to establish a clear strategy for 
the site post April 2020.  The Market Brief would be used to identify a Strategic 
Development Partner to bring forward development options and solutions for the 
site. 
 
The Board raised a number of points including that it was hoped that any public 
realm works would go wider than the boundary included in the Brief, that potential 
and alternative uses for the site should be considered as part of the process. 
 
The Board requested that updates be provided via the appropriate Monitoring 
Group. 
 

19. Ofsted Re-inspection  
 
The Board received a briefing note from the Director of Children’s Services on the 
outcome of the recent Ofsted inspection which had found that Torbay’s Children’s 
Services remained Inadequate.  The inspection had found that, overall, the pace of 
change meant that not enough improvement had been made since then previous 
inspection in 2015, and there were some areas showing serious weakness.  It was 
noted, however, that there had been significant improvements in some areas, in 
particular in relation to adoption. 
 
The Executive Lead for Children’s Services explained that the Improvement Plan 
would be completed by November 2018 and that this would sit within the wider 
Children’s Partnership. 
 

20. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2022  
 
The Board considered the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy which had 
been prepared by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 12 September 2018 
 

 
21. Budget 2018/2019 - Quarter 1 Monitoring Report  

 
The Board considered the Budget Monitoring Report for the first quarter of the 
2018/2019 financial year which showed that the revenue budget was predicted to 
be £2.9 million overspent by the end of the year.  This was primarily as a result of 
demand pressures in Children’s Services. 
 
As a result the Senior Leadership Team had put in place arrangements for a 
moratorium on all spend which was not urgent or required to meet statutory duties. 
 
The Board would continue to monitor the budget position. 
 

22. Heart of the South West LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee  
 

Resolved:  that the Chairman and Vice-chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board be appointed as Torbay Council’s representatives of the 
Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership Joint Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
23. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 24, the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that discussion involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

24. Transformation Project - Future of ICT Services  
 
The Board considered the draft report to the Council on the future of ICT services. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that a task and finish group be established to meet urgently, 
with the Leader of the Conservative Group to provide feedback to the 
Group, ahead of the Council meeting scheduled to take place in September 
2018; and 
 
(ii) that the task and finish group continue to meet throughout the due 
diligence process should the Council approve the proposal in relation to the 
future of ICT service. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


